DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Delegation of Authority No. 321]

Re-Delegation From the Deputy Secretary of State of Certain Authorities Vested in the Under Secretary for Arms Control and International Security

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of State by the laws of the United States, including the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, the Arms Export Control Act, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, and Section 1 of the State Department Basic Authorities Act (22 U.S.C. 2651a), and delegated to me by Delegation of Authority 245, dated April 23, 2001, I hereby delegate to Stephen D. Mull of the Office of the Under Secretary for Political Affairs, to the extent authorized by law, all authorities vested in the Under Secretary of State for Arms Control and International Security, including all authorities vested in the Secretary of State that have been or may be delegated or redelegated to that Under Secretary.

Any authorities covered by this delegation are also hereby delegated to the Deputy Secretary for Management and Resources, the Under Secretary for Political Affairs and the Under Secretary for Management, and may also be exercised by the Secretary and the Deputy Secretary. Nothing in this delegation of authority shall be deemed to supersede any existing delegation of authority, which shall remain in full force and effect during and after this delegation.

This delegation shall become effective at noon on January 20, 2009, and shall expire upon the appointment and entry upon duty of a subsequently appointed individual to serve as Under Secretary of State for Arms Control and International Security.

This memorandum shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: January 16, 2009.

John D. Negroponte,

Deputy Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. E9-1935 Filed 1-28-09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Delegation of Authority No. 320]

Re-Delegation From the Deputy Secretary of State of Certain Authorities Vested in the Under Secretary for Public Diplomacy and Public Affairs

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of State by the laws of the United States, including the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961, the United States Information and Educational Exchange Act of 1948, and the State Department Basic Authorities Act of 1956, and delegated to me by Delegation of Authority 245, dated April 23, 2001, I hereby delegate to the following officials to the extent authorized by law all authorities vested in the Under Secretary of State for Public Diplomacy and Public Affairs, including all authorities vested in the Secretary of State that have been or may be delegated or redelegated to that Under Secretary:

- (1) To the Deputy Spokesman, Bureau of Public Affairs, insofar as these authorities relate to the responsibilities of the Bureau of Public Affairs;
- (2) To the Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Educational and Cultural Affairs, insofar as these authorities relate to the responsibilities of the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, including responsibilities with respect to the John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts and the President's Committee on the Arts and the Humanities; and
- (3) To the Coordinator for International Information Programs, insofar as these authorities relate to the responsibilities of the Bureau of International Information Programs, including responsibilities with respect to the National Endowment for Democracy and the Broadcasting Board of Governors.

Any authorities covered by this delegation are also hereby delegated to the Deputy Secretary for Management and Resources, the Under Secretary for Political Affairs and the Under Secretary for Management, and may also be exercised by the Secretary and the Deputy Secretary. Nothing in this delegation of authority shall be deemed to supersede any existing delegation of authority, which shall remain in full force and effect during and after this delegation.

This delegation shall become effective at noon on January 20, 2009, and shall expire upon the appointment and entry upon duty of a subsequently appointed individual to serve as Under Secretary of State for Public Diplomacy and Public Affairs.

This memorandum shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: January 16, 2009.

John D. Negroponte,

Deputy Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. E9-1941 Filed 1-28-09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

[Docket No. FMCSA-2008-0354]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Revision of a Currently-Approved Information Collection Request: COMPASS Portal Customer Satisfaction Assessment

AGENCY: Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, FMCSA announces its plan to submit the Information Collection Request (ICR) described below to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for its review and approval and invites public comment. The collection involves the assessment of FMCSA's strategic decision to integrate its Information Technology (IT) with its business processes using portal technology to consolidate its systems and databases through the FMCSA COMPASS modernization initiative. The information to be collected will be used to assess the satisfaction of Federal, State, and industry customers with the FMCSA COMPASS Portal.

DATES: We must receive your comments on or before March 30, 2009.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments bearing the Federal Docket Management System (FDMS) Docket Number FMCSA-2008-0354 using any of the following methods:

- Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the on-line instructions for submitting comments.
- *Mail:* Docket Management Facility; U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE., West Building Ground Floor, Room W12–140, Washington, DC 20590–0001.
- Hand Delivery: West Building Ground Floor, Room W12–140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE., Washington DC, 20590–0001 between 9 a.m. and 5